
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Special) 

AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 1 February 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Mrs Chika Amadi 
Jeff Anderson 
Jo Dooley  

 

Richard Almond 
Ameet Jogia 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  2 Vacancies 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council‟s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
2. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
3. Ajay Maru 
4. Aneka Shah-Levy 
5. Antonio Weiss 

 

1. Stephen Wright 
2. Lynda Seymour 
3. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
4. Susan Hall  
 

  

 
Contact:  Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1263    E-mail:  frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council‟s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 24 January 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2017 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item „Reserves‟ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET   (Pages 5 - 56) 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider the following references from the Cabinet: 

 

 the Response to the Scrutiny's Review Challenge Panel‟s report on 
Homelessness; 

 the LGA Peer Review - proposing scrutiny‟s role in shaping and delivering an 
action plan to address some of the key recommendations of the Peer Review 
and to monitor progress against delivery. 

 
4. REGENERATION PROGRAMME FINANCING - SCOPE FOR THE SCRUTINY 

REVIEW   (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Friday 27 January 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  – 1 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET – 8 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 
 

469. Response to Scrutiny's Review Challenge Panel on Homelessness   
 
Having received representations from Members of the Scrutiny Review 
Challenge Panel in line with the Cabinet/Scrutiny Protocol, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Challenge 
Panel be noted and the response to the recommendations set out in the 
report be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: To respond to the Challenge Panel and approve the 
next steps.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report.  
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
Background Documents: 
 
None. 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1881 
Email: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 56

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 December 2016 

Subject: 

 

Response to Scrutiny‟s Review Challenge 
Panel on Homelessness 

Key Decision:  

 

No 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Lynne Pennington, Divisional Director of 
Housing Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Glen Hearnden, Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Employment 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All Wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Homelessness Drivers and Land and Supply 
Issues in Harrow- A report by the 
Homelessness Scrutiny Review Challenge 
Panel October 2016 
 

 

7



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report provides responses to the recommendations from the 
„Homelessness Drivers and Land & Supply Issues in Harrow‟ report by the 
Homelessness Scrutiny Review Challenge Panel in October 2016. 

 
Recommendations: 
  
Cabinet is requested to: 

 Note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Challenge Panel 

 Agree the proposed actions in response to the recommendations as set 
out in this report. 

 

Reason:  (For recommendations)   
 
The recommendations and responses are based on the outcome of the 
Scrutiny Review Challenge Panel exercise. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 
The scope of the Scrutiny Review Challenge Panel was: 
 
1. To understand the drivers of homelessness in Harrow. 
2. To examine whether the solutions currently being implemented effectively 

address these drivers 
3. To scrutinise the local supply, land and site issues.  
 

Options considered   
 
The following options were considered by the Challenge Panel: 

1. Linking employment and training opportunities with homelessness 
prevention; 

2. Increasing density to improve housing supply; 
3. Reviewing all potential land assets to increase housing supply; 
4. Maximising the supply of affordable housing via Planning policy; 
5. Reviewing financial options to support the council directly contributing 

to increasing housing supply; 
6. Lobbying to minimise the impact of new legislation and highlight 

Harrow‟s need for affordable housing. 
 
The table below sets out the recommendations relating to these and the 
council‟s response. 
 

8



 

Background 
 
A Scrutiny Review Challenge Panel on Homelessness was held on 12 
October 2016. The outcome report was submitted to Overview & Scrutiny on 
8 November and to Cabinet on 17 November 2016. 
 
Other recent exercises focusing on homelessness include a roundtable 
discussion on 23 February 2016, a CSB Challenge Panel on 25 May 2016 
and a Deep Dive Review on 17 August 2016. A Homelessness T
[...]

particularly on homelessness 
prevention 

As a result of the CSB Challenge Panel on 
Homelessness Demand CSB agreed extra staffing 
provision for Housing Needs and recruitment is 
underway.  
 
The Housing Regeneration team has increased its 
resources to ensure delivery of current development 
programmes. However it has proved difficult to 
recruit suitably skilled and experienced staff on the 
grades agreed through the job evaluation process.  
 
Action: Resource levels in both teams to be kept 
under review and increased where proved 
necessary. Continue current recruitment process. 

13



 

10 To request that clarity be provided 
as to the impact of the additional 
resources in the housing needs 
team approved by the Corporate 
Strategic Board 
 

Once all the additional staff are recruited, separate 
monitoring for these posts will be carried out in order 
to demonstrate the impact on performance 
(homelessness prevented or relieved) and the 
savings generated, as a result of the additional 
resources agreed by CSB. This will be reported 
using a dashboard.  
 

11 To request that Cabinet make 
representations to the 
Government concerning the 
impact on the Council‟s finances 
of the changes to the treatment of 
the Temporary Accommodation 
Management Fee.  
 

Officers have responded to consultation regarding 
the government‟s proposal to change the subsidy 
given for temporary accommodation and 
accommodation used for homelessness prevention. 
The West London Housing Partnership has been 
actively involved in the consultation.  
 
Action: The Leader will lobby London Councils for 
the details of the new formula to be released as soon 
as possible and/or once the details of the new 
scheme are confirmed and the likely impact on 
Harrow has been modelled. 
 

 

Conclusion 
 
The members of the Scrutiny Challenge Panel scrutinised the work of the 
Housing Needs and Housing Regenerations teams and challenged officers. 
Panel members made recommendations to 
[...]
corporates the 
administration‟s following priorities: 

 Making a difference for the vulnerable 

 Making a difference for families. 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
on behalf of the  

Name: Dave Roberts x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 14 November 2016 

   

 
 

   
 

Name: Baljeet Virdee x  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 14 November 2016 

   
 

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO, as it impacts on all 
Wards  

  

15



 

EqIA carried out: 

 

EqIA cleared by: 

NO 
 
An EqIA is not required 
because this report is 
responding to the 
recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Challenge Panel 
on Homelessness and is 
not proposing any 
changes at this time. 
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
Contact:  Meghan Zinkewich-Peotti, Housing Strategy Project Manager, 020 
8424 1346, meghan.zinkewich-peotti@harrow.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Homelessness Scrutiny Review Challenge Panel report submitted to 17 
November 2016 meeting of Cabinet 
http://moderngov:8080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=249&MId=62839&Ver=4  
 
Homelessness pressures were recently discussed at Overview & Scrutiny in 
June and the papers can be found here: 
http://moderngov:8080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=276&MId=62886&Ver=4  
 
Housing finances were discussed at Performance & Finance in September 
and the papers can be found here: 
http://moderngov:8080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=817&MId=62965&Ver=4 

 

 

Call-In Waived by the 

Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

  
NOT APPLICABLE 
 
[Call-in applies] 
 
  

 

 

16

mailto:meghan.zinkewich-peotti@harrow.gov.uk
http://moderngov:8080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=249&MId=62839&Ver=4
http://moderngov:8080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=276&MId=62886&Ver=4
http://moderngov:8080/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=817&MId=62965&Ver=4


 
 

 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 
HOMELESSNESS DRIVERS AND LAND AND SUPPLY 
ISSUES IN HARROW  
 
A report by the Homelessness Scrutiny Review 
Challenge Panel  

 
[...]
trated the section’s expertise and positive 
dedication to try and find solutions. 

However no council can be complacent and there is always room for improvement even in the best 
performing departments. This is a changing environment in which the council needs to rely on the sheer 
hard work of its officers and approach all the new challenges in a purposeful manner. To do that it needs a 
clear framework which relies on solid performance based on “what works” and what will work in a new era 
without deterring innovation.  

The Challenge’s outcomes and the on-going examination of service delivery should deliver improvements 
to the provision of affordable services, ensure continuity and sustainability and foster and improve much 
needed internal and external communications. 

The recommendations from the CSB Homelessness Demand Challenge Panel and the previous 
roundtable exercise are being taken forward by a Homelessness Task Force using a combined 
action plan. This group will report to CSB and Cabinet in due course.  

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

  

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 1 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET – 8 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 

482. Peer Review   
 
RESOLVED: That  

(1) the Peer Review report be noted; 
 
(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to work with 

Members and officers to help shape and deliver an action plan to 
address some of the key recommendations and monitor progress 
against delivery. 
 

Reason:  To support the Council in continuous improvement 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:   As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Documents: 
 
None. 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1881 
Email: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 

33

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk


T
[...]
 between your authority and the 
Local Government Association (LGA). Her contact details are 07770 701188/ 
heather.wills@local.gov.uk.  
 
In the meantime we are keen to continue the relationship we have formed with you and 
colleagues through the peer challenge. We will endeavour to provide additional 
information and signposting about the issues the peer team have raised in this report to 
help inform your ongoing consideration.  
 
 
Follow up visit  
The LGA peer challenge process includes a follow up visit. The purpose of the visit is to 
help the Council assess the impact of the peer challenge and the progress it has made 
against the areas of improvement and development identified by the peer team. It is a 
lighter-touch version of the original visit and does not necessarily involve all members of 
the original peer team. The timing of the visit is determined by the Council. Our 
expectation is that it will occur within the next 12-24 months.  

56

mailto:heather.wills@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

1 February 2017 (Special Meeting - 7pm) 

Subject: 

 

Draft Scope for Regeneration Scrutiny Review 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Jeff Anderson and Councillor 
Manjibhai Kara (Environment and Enterprise) 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 
Draft Scope for Regeneration Scrutiny Challenge 
Panel 
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out the draft scope for the Scrutiny Review on Regeneration. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

 Consider and agree the scope for the review (cf. Appendix) 

 Request that Groups notify officers of the membership of the Review 

 Agree that the Chair of the Review will be Councillor Barry Macleod-
Cullinane 

 Agree the timing of the Review and associated reporting arrangements.
[...]
nce of this policy area for the Council in the long term, the Review 
needed to be given more time than the standard Challenge Panel 
methodology would allow. The Group have therefore suggested that this 
becomes a more substantive review allowing enough time for thorough 
Challenge Panel sessions and to undertake field visits to other councils.  
 
If the Scrutiny Review goes ahead over a longer time frame, as proposed, the 
impact on policy officer capacity to support a larger review would mean that it 
would account for 2 of the 4 project slots in the 2017/18 scrutiny work plan. 
This does, however, give an opportunity for issues that were raised as part of 
the LGA Peer Review to be addressed; such as cross-party working on policy 
development. The Group felt that more than one Challenge Panel meeting 

58



 

 

would be required to undertake the Review sufficiently and officers suggested 
that there should be no more than 3 Challenge Panel sessions. 
 
The themes for these sessions were not agreed at the scoping meeting, but it 
is proposed that they should be around the themes of the scope as follows: 
 

- Challenge Panel Sessions 1 and 2: Financing of the regeneration 

programme 

- Challenge Panel Session 3: Risks, opportunities and contingencies 

Councillors also propose undertaking 4 field visits to explore best practice by 
other councils in how they finance and manage their regeneration and 
development programmes. The political leadership of the councils chosen for 
visits will be equally divided between Conservative and Labour control, 
reflecting the main political parties on the Council. All field visits will be 
accompanied by a Council officer. 
 

Financial Implications 
The costs of delivering this project will be met from within existing resources. 

 
Performance Issues 
There are no specific performance issues associated with this report.   
 

Environmental Impact 
There is no specific environmental impact associated with this report.   
 

Risk Management Implications 
There are no risk management implications 
 

Equalities Implications 
The Challenge Panel will consider during the course of its work, how equality 
implications have been taken into account in current policy and practice and 
consider the possible implications of any changes it recommends. 
 

Council Priorities 
 Build a Better Harrow 

 Be more business-like and business-friendly 
 
 

Section 3  

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 
N/A 

 

 
 
 

59



 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:   
Shumailla Dar, Policy Officer, 020 8424 1820, shumailla.dar@harrow.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers:  
 Draft scope for the Regeneration Scrutiny Review  

60

mailto:shumailla.dar@harrow.gov.uk


Regeneration Scope 12
th
 January 2017 

APPENDIX 

1.  SUBJECT SCRUTINY REVIEW ON REGENERATION – DRAFT SCOPE 
 

2.  COMMITTEE 
 

Overview & Scrutiny  
 

3.  CHALLENGE PANEL Chairman – Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane [C] 
Vice Chair – Councillor Barry Kendler [L] 
Councillors –  
Cllr Anne Whitehead [L] 
Cllr Ghazanfar Ali [L] 
Cllr Jeff Anderson [L] 
Cllr Norman Stevenson [C]  
Cllr Richard Almond [C] 
Cllr Susan Hall [C] 
Cllr Paul Osborn [C] 
Cllr Kanti Halai [C] 
Cllr Kamaljit Chana [C]  
Cllr Jean Lammiman [C] 
Cllr Minaxi Parmar [C] 
Cllr Kantilal Rabadia [C] 
 

4.  AIMS/ OBJECTIVES/ 
OUTCOMES 

The Scrutiny Review relates to the Council’s regeneration and 
development programme on general fund land, HRA land, other public 
sector land and private land in the borough over the period 2017-21.  
 
The purpose of the review is to: 

 Assess whether the Council’s proposals for the financing of its 
regeneration programme are realistic, affordable, robust and 
deliverable, including such aspects of the commercialisation 
strategy (e.g. the proposal to build private homes for rent) that 
directly impact upon the Regeneration and Development 
Programme; 

 Ensure that financial risks are properly consid
[...]
ke forward any recommendations agreed by Cabinet. 
 
If it is agreed that this Scrutiny Review will take place over a longer time 
period, with an intention to report to Cabinet in June, this would take 
up 2 of the 4 review slots programmed for 2017/18 scrutiny work 
programme. 
 

(13)  REPORT AUTHOR Shumailla Dar – Policy Officer 
 

(14)  REPORTING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Outline of formal reporting process: 

 The relevant Divisional Director(s) and Portfolio Holder(s) will be 

consulted in the drafting of the final report and 

recommendations 

 Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Report referred to Cabinet 

 Officer response to Cabinet  

 

(15)  FOLLOW UP 
ARRANGEMENTS 
(proposals) 

It is anticipated that Cabinet would consider any recommendations 
made (alongside the officers’ response) at the Cabinet meeting in June, 
and responded to in July. 
 

63



Regeneration Scope 12
th
 January 2017 

 Scrutiny Review Work Programme – Financing of the Regeneration Programme 
Note: This timeline has been updated to include additional Challenge Panels and field visits. The 

lengthening of this new work plan means that the final draft will not go to Cabinet until June, with final 
Cabinet response to the review’s recommendations in July. 

 

 
Key Dates 
 

 
Activity 

Thursday 12th January Regeneration Scoping Meeting 

Friday 13th January Work on drafting scoping paper 

Friday 20th January  Draft scope sent to members for comments 

Monday 23rd January  Deadline for comments on scope from members 

Monday 23rd January Draft scope to be sent to O&S 

Wednesday 1st February O&S meet and sign-off on scope 

Challenge Panels: February – April (dates TBC) 

Date TBC Challenge Panel 1 

Date TBC Challenge Panel 2 

Date TBC Challenge Panel 3 

Field Visits: February – April (dates TBC) – Councillor led 

Date TBC Field Visit 1 

Date TBC Field Visit 2 

Date TBC Field Visit 3 

Date TBC Field Visit 4 

May (TBC) Working on drafting final scrutiny report 

May (
[...]
ers agree draft report 
 

Members to provide comment Shumailla Dar 
 

5 hours  Shumailla 
Dar 

Early draft report to accountable 
manager for confirmation of factual 
accuracy 
 

 
 

Shumailla Dar / Paul Nichols 10 hours  Paul Nichols 

Report submitted to Overview and 
Scrutiny 
 

     

Review’s presentation of report to 
CMT/DMT  (if appropriate) 
 

     

Final report of Group to O&S/Sub-
Committee for approval (if necessary)  
 

     

Consider if there is a need to publicise 
report findings 
 

     

Final report published & referred to 
Executive for consideration 
(Cabinet/Portfolio Holder/Directorate – 
depending on issues/ recommendations) 
 

     

Evaluation of review process 
 

     

Follow up/Monitoring of outcomes  
 

     

TOTALS  excluding scoping      

 
 

66


	Agenda
	3 References from Council/Cabinet
	Response to the SCP review of Homelessness, 08/12/2016 Cabinet
	Homelessness CP report to OandS, 08/12/2016 Cabinet
	Ref to O&S from Cabinet - Peer Review
	Peer Review - Main report, 08/12/2016 Cabinet
	Peer Review Report, 08/12/2016 Cabinet

	4 Regeneration Programme Financing - Scope for the Scrutiny Review
	Regeneration Scope Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2017 - 180 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

1 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Mrs Chika Amadi 
* Jeff Anderson 
 

* Jo Dooley 
* Susan Hall (4) 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane (3) 
* Paul Osborn 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
  Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

* Harrow Youth Parliament Representative (Dara Foody) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 

191. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Susan Hall 
Councillor Ameet Jogia Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 
 



 

- 181 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2017 

192. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 3 – Homelessness Scrutiny Review Challenge Panel 
Councillor Jo Dooley declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
resident of Vaughan Road, the location of a development site mentioned in 
the Cabinet response to the review. She would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
resident of Vaughan Road, the location of a development site mentioned in 
the Cabinet response to the review. He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 3 – LGA Peer Review 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he was an accredited peer reviewer for the Local Government Association. He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 4 – Regeneration Programme Financing – Scrutiny Review 
Councillor Chika Amadi declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she worked 
in Wealdstone Town Centre, an area proposed for regeneration projects.  She 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

193. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
Homelessness Scrutiny Review - Cabinet Response 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Challenge Panel for the review of homelessness, 
introduced the report, pointing out that the Cabinet had, in effect, accepted the 
recommendations of the review while also adding a couple more action 
points.   
 
The Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Challenge Panel, referred to the “shipping 
container” units to be used for housing purposes and argued that officers 
should ensure that Opposition councillors were kept informed of such 
developments; in this instance, these councillors were not made aware of this 
initiative until after the Cabinet meeting even though it was relevant to the 
scrutiny review.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
LGA Peer Review – Reference from Cabinet  
 
The Chair referred to discussions with members of the Committee about the 
Peer Review which had taken place at the Scrutiny Leadership Group 
meeting earlier in the week.  He and the Vice Chair of the Committee were 
now due to meet with representatives of the Centre for Public Scrutiny the 
following day to consider ways of addressing the issues raised in the review 
about the relationship between Cabinet and Overview & Scrutiny.   
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2017 - 182 - 

Two Members contrasted the tendency for senior officers, including the Chief 
Executive and Corporate Directors, to attend Cabinet meetings as a matter of 
course with different practices in the case of meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; indeed, at this special meeting itself, dealing with two 
references from Cabinet and a draft scope for a scrutiny review, there were no 
officers present to answer questions.  It was suggested this revealed a failure 
of the Cabinet and the Administration to engage properly with scrutiny work 
even when good work was being done to recommend improvements to 
Council policies and services.  Councillor Almond added that, in the context of 
addressing the relevant recommendations of the LGA Peer Review, it would 
be helpful to see a draft action plan.  
 
A Member registered her disagreement with the views expressed about officer 
attendance, saying that it was not necessary for senior staff to attend every 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting, but rather that this should depend 
on the items on the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

194. Regeneration Programme Financing - Scope for the Scrutiny Review   
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Review Challenge Panel, commended the draft 
scope to the Committee and outlined the intended approach; this would go 
beyond desktop research to include visits to other authorities which could 
assist the Council’s understanding of the issues involved and points of best 
practice.  He was pleased to see the large number of councillors who had 
expressed an interest in the review and he would be happy for others to be 
involved as well.  He expected the review to conclude by the summer recess.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the draft scope for the review, as set out in the Appendix to the report, 

be approved; 
 
(2) the political groups be requested to notify officers of the membership of 

the review; 
 

(3) Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane be confirmed as the Chair of the 
Review Panel; and  
 

(4) the timing of the review and associated reporting arrangements be 
agreed as proposed in the report.   

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.02 pm, closed at 7.21 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 


